recommendation in this report as if fully set out herein.  Eddie Beavers is responsible for

all revenue adjustments and the calculation of the proposed rates. Jack Kaninberg is

responsible for the determination of the revenue requirement.  Based on the information

included in Milburn’s application, Staff is of the opinion that the rates as shown in

Attachment A of this report are reasonable and should be approved by this

Commission.

Signatures

_______________________________
Prepared by: Jack Kaninberg
Financial Analyst, Water and Sewer
Revenue Requirements Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

_______________________________
Prepared by: Eddie Beavers
Rate Analyst, Communications, Water,
and Sewer Rate Design Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

ATTACHMENT A
STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 2004-00485

STAFF’S RECOMMENDED RATES

Monthly Water Rates

First 2,000 gallons $15.11 minimum bill
Next 3,000 gallons $ 6.27 per 1,000 gallons
Next 5,000 gallons $ 5.74 per 1,000 gallons
Next 10,000 gallons $ 5.20 per 1,000 gallons
Over 20,000 gallons $ 4.73 per 1,000 gallons

-2- Attachment A
Case No. 2004-00485

Attachment A -
Milburn WD Proforma

2003 Adjustments Ref. Adjusted

Water Sales $47,729 ($14) $47,715
Other Rev. - Penalties $2,231 $2,231
Total Operating Rev. $49,960 ($14) (A) $49,946

Employee Salaries $8,700 ($300) (B) $8,400
Purchased Water $18,493 $1,802 (C) $20,295
Materials/Supplies $1,716 ($350) (D) $1,366
Contract Services $7,406 ($1,350) (E) $6,056
Testing $330 0 $330
Transportation $742 0 $742
Insurance $977 $361 (F) $1,338
Misc. $2,198 0 $2,198
Total Op. Expenses $40,561 $164 $40,725
Depreciation Exp. $8,827 ($193) (G) $8,634
Amortization Exp. 0 $340 (H) $340
Taxes OTI $296 0 $296
Total Util. Op. Exp. $49,684 $311 $49,995
Util. Op. Income $276 ($325) ($49)

Interest Income $121 0 $121
Interest Expense ($975) ($275) (I) ($700)
Net Income ($578) ($50) ($628)

Debt Service:
2004 - $6,000
2005 - $6,000
2006 - $7,000
Avg.   $6,333 (Principal)
Int.   $   700
Total  $7,033

Revenue requirement:
$49,995 Proforma Operating Expenses
$  8,440 (1.2 x DSC of $7,033)
$58,435 Revenue Requirement
$49,946 Normalized Revenues
$  8,489
$   (121) Interest Income
$  8,368  Revenue Increase Needed (16.75% increase)

-3- Attachment A
Case No. 2004-00485

Explanatory Notes:

A. Normalized Revenues – Based upon Commission Staff’s billing analysis.

B. Employee Salaries – Normalized salaries are $700 per month, consisting of $375 per month
paid to the Secretary/Treasurer and $325 per month paid to the operator.